
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 13 March 2023 

Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price - Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

Petitions@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

Interest 

 (Pages 1 - 14)  

2 New Petitions 

   

2.1 P-06-1318 Exempt A and B roads in Wales from the proposed blanket 

20mph speed limit 

 (Pages 15 - 22)  

2.2 P-06-1319 Provide a pedestrian crossing on A4042 at Goytre Arms 

crossroads and reduce the speed limit to 20mph 

 (Pages 23 - 29)  

2.3 P-06-1322 Reallocate the £30m being used for 20mph limits, to the NHS 

which is in crisis, especially BCUHB! 

 (Pages 30 - 35)  

2.4 P-06-1326 The Senedd should scrutinise the prepayment meter scandal in 

Wales 

 (Pages 36 - 42)  

3 Updates to previous petitions 

   

3.1 P-06-1312 To help improve water quality in the River Usk by upgrading 

sewage systems in the Usk valley 

 (Pages 43 - 49)  

3.2 P-06-1253 Ban greyhound racing in Wales 

 (Pages 50 - 53)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3.3 P-06-1323 We request that the Welsh Government purchase St David’s Hall 

as a national resource for Wales 

 (Pages 54 - 59)  

3.4 P-06-1247 We call on the Welsh Government to lead the way by supporting 

trials of a four-day week in Wales 

 (Pages 60 - 66)  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

5 Terms of reference - P-06-1307 The Welsh Government should 

commit to the adoption of the maintenance of new housing 

estates by local authorities 

 (Page 67)  

6 P-06-1326 The Senedd should scrutinise the prepayment meter 

scandal in Wales 

 (Pages 68 - 69)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

P-06-1318 Exempt A and B roads in 
Wales from the proposed blanket 
20mph speed limit. 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 13 Mawrth 2023 
Petitions Committee | 13 March 2023 

Reference: SR23/4917-4 

Petition Number: P-06-1318 

 

Petition title: Exempt A and B roads in Wales from the proposed blanket 
20mph speed limit. 

 

Text of petition:  

A 20mph speed limit on A and B roads will increase congestion thus 
increasing pollution. Vehicles will also need to engage lower gears to comply 
with the limit, again increasing congestion. A and B roads should be exempt. 

 

 

Pack Page 15

Agenda Item 2.1



 P-06-1318 Exempt A and B roads in Wales from the proposed blanket 20mph speed limit. 

2 

1. Background 

In 2019 the Welsh Government set up a task and finish group to consider whether 
20mph should become the default speed limit in residential areas. The Welsh 
Government accepted the group’s recommendations, including that the default 
speed limit on restricted roads should be reduced from 30mph to 20mph.  

Following public consultation and a pilot scheme across 8 communities, the 
Welsh Government laid the Restricted Roads (20 mph Speed Limit) (Wales) Order 
2022 in June. The draft Order was passed by the Senedd in July and is due to 
come into force in September 2023.  

 Classification of roads 

Roads in the UK (aside from motorways) are classified as follows: 

 A roads – major roads intended to provide large-scale transport links 

within or between areas; 

 B roads – roads intended to connect different areas, and to feed traffic 

between A roads and smaller roads on the network; 

 Classified unnumbered – smaller roads intended to connect together 

unclassified roads with A and B roads; and 

 Unclassified – local roads intended for local traffic. 60% of roads in the 

UK fall within this category. 

Some A and B roads, or parts of them, will also be restricted roads - those in 
residential areas with a system of stree
[...]
d to close the petition 
due to the ability of local authorities to change the limit on roads where 20mph 
would not be appropriate.  

You also considered a petition calling on the Welsh Government to hold a public 
poll on the speed limit reduction in October 2022. Again you agreed to close the 
petition. 

Every effort is made to ensure that the information contained in this 
briefing is correct at the time of publication. Readers should be aware that 
these briefings are not necessarily updated or otherwise amended to 
reflect subsequent changes. 

 

 

Pack Page 18

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=39677
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=39677
https://gov.wales/uk-first-welsh-senedd-gives-green-light-20mph-legislation
https://record.senedd.wales/Committee/12809#C419904
https://record.senedd.wales/Committee/13155#C451536


Lee Waters AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Deputy Minister for Climate Change 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lee.Waters@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Lee.Waters@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref P-06-1318 
Ein cyf/Our ref LW/00034/23 

Jack Sargeant MS 
Chair - Petitions committee 
 

1 February 2023 

Dear Jack, 

Thank you for your letter of 10 January in reference to a petition which seeks to Exempt A 
and B roads in Wales from the proposed blanket 20mph speed limit.  

Whilst we appreciate the issues raised in the petition, the Welsh Government believes 
decreasing speeds reduces accidents and saves lives, and alongside this quality of l
[...]
 X3 Stagecoach service out of 
Cardiff? 
 
On a separate matter I have been given information that WG are looking to put an Active Travel 
route from Penperlleni to Little Mill (which was raised by Goytre Community Council with SWTRA 
pre-covid). I ask whether this is the case? It makes a lot of sense to help connect us with the 
improved railway station under construction at New Inn.  At the same time we would also welcome 
an Active Travel route to Lllanover our new sister village (post the boundary changes) to the North. 
 
My last question relates to rail connections. The main line runs through the entirety of Goytre Fawr 
ward. Our station at Nant-y- derry was closed in 1958. At that time the rising use of the car was used 
as the reason for closure. I ask whether as times are changing in the opposite direction whether now 
might be the time to revisit that decision. Could a walk-in station be considered? I realise this is a big 
ask as it’s not just about infrastructure but timetabling too. It is an idea that is gaining traction in my 
village. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Jan 

 

 

Pack Page 29



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

P-06-1322: Reallocate the £30m being 
used for 20mph limits, to the NHS 
which is in crisis, especially BCUHB! 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 13 Mawrth 2023 
Petitions Committee | 13 March 2023 

Reference: SR23/5378 

 

Petition Number: P-06-1322 

Petition title: Reallocate the £30m being used for 20mph limits, to the NHS 
which is in crisis, especially BCUHB! 

Text of petition: The Welsh Government are currently planning on wasting 
over £30m to reduce 30mph speed limits to 20mph, when the Wrexham 
A&E department has just announced the worst waiting times in Wales. The 
NHS is in crisis across the country but the Betsi Cadwaladr University Health 
Board is in an utter state. GP's are sitting in offices in Manchester to deal with 
problems at Hilcrest surgery for example. The Welsh Government don't have 
their priorities in order. Reducing speed limits from 30 to 20 will not save as 
many lives as having a functioning NHS! 

Pack Page 30

Agenda Item 2.3



P-06-1322: Reallocate the £30m being used for 20mph limits, to the NHS  

2 

1. Background 

In 2019 the Welsh Government set up a task and finish group to consider whether 
20mph should become the default speed limit in residential areas. The Welsh 
Government accepted the group’s recommendations, including that the default 
speed limit on restricted roads should be reduced from 30mph to 20mph.  

Following public consultation and a pilot scheme across 8 communities, the 
Welsh Government laid the Restricted Roads (20 mph Speed Limit) (Wales) Order 
2022 in June. The draft Order was passed by the Senedd in July and is due to 
come into force in September 2023.  

The Senedd’s Health and Social Care Committee’s February report on the Welsh 
Government’s 2023-24 draft budget found that in aggregate, Welsh health boards 
were “reporting an in-year deficit to date of £98.6m and a forecast end of year 
deficit of £159.9m for 2022-23”. This is an increase from end of year overspends in 
NHS Wales of £48.4m (2021-22), £48.2m (2020-21), and £88.8m (2019-20). 

Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board (UHB) reported an overspend of £3.2m in 
month 6 of 2022-23, with an end of year projected overspend of £10m.  

2. Welsh Government action 

During scrutiny of the 2023-24 draft budget in January 2023, the Deputy Minister 
for Climate Change, Lee Waters MS, told the Climate Change Committee: how the 
transition to 20mph would be funded: 

… we have taken money from the local transport fund to fully fund this—
some £30 million this year and we had some money last year. There will 
be a little bit of money next year, but much less. 

He also outlined what he sees as the benefits of the policy: 

This is a key measure for our road safety strategy for reducing deaths and 
casualties on the road, which
[...]
 limits, to the NHS  

4 

In April 2022 you considered a petition calling on the Welsh Government to stop 
the introduction of the 20mph limit. At that time you agreed to close the petition 
due to the ability of local authorities to change the limit on roads where 20mph 
would not be appropriate.  

You also considered a petition calling on the Welsh Government to hold a public 
poll on the speed limit reduction in October 2022. Again you agreed to close the 
petition. 

You are currently considering a petition calling for A and B roads to be exempt 
from the plan. 

The Senedd has discussed the financial position of the Welsh NHS extensively. 

 

Every effort is made to ensure that the information contained in this 
briefing is correct at the time of publication. Readers should be aware that 
these briefings are not necessarily updated or otherwise amended to 
reflect subsequent changes. 

 

 

Pack Page 33

https://record.senedd.wales/Committee/12809#C419904
https://record.senedd.wales/Committee/13155#C451536
https://petitions.senedd.wales/petitions/245246


Lee Waters AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Deputy Minister for Climate Change 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lee.Waters@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Lee.Waters@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref P-06-1322 
Ein cyf/Our ref LW/00067/23 

Jack Sargeant MS 
Chair - Petitions committee 

 

14 February 2023 

Dear Jack, 

Thank you for your letter of 13 January regarding Petition P-06-1322 Reallocate the £30m 
being used for 20mph limits, to the NHS which is
[...]
ider the needs of 
future generations in the response and report and the need for us as a nation to achieve the goals set out in the 
Well-Being of Future Generations Act and in particular in this case, A Resilient Wales.  
  
Thank you again for sharing this petition and we hope you will find this response useful.  
  
Yours sincerely,  
  
Marie Brousseau-Navarro  
Interim Future Generations Commissioner for Wales   
 

 
 

Pack Page 47



P-06-1312 To help improve water quality in the River Usk by upgrading sewage 

systems in the Usk valley, Correspondence – Petitioner to Committee, 05.03.23 

 

Dear Committee, 

. 

As I have stated previously, I am pleased that Welsh Water plan 

to upgrade the sewage systems at Brecon, Llanfoist and Usk. 

This should lead to a considerable improvement in water quality 

when they are completed. 

. 

I am also pleased that Natural Resources Wales has just issued 

a licence which greatly restricts the quantity of water that can be 

abstracted at Brecon for the Brecon to Newport Canal. With more 

water flowing down the river, this should improve water quality. 

. 

On the negative side, I remain concerned about the poor performance 

of Natural Resources Wales. 

NRW have provided a 24 hour service line 03000 653000. 

Yet this number is notoriously unreliable. 

For example: 

On 27/1/23 I rang this number. After several recorded messages 

in Welsh & English, the number rang for 2 minutes and then went dead. 

I then sent e mails to several members of staff. Holly Sisley responded 

promptly. 

On 31/1/23 I tried to phone this number at around 2.30 pm. 

After several recorded messages in Welsh & English I was informed 

that all operators were busy, to leave my name & telephone number 

and they would get back to me. I did as advised - but no-one got 

back to me. 

Perhaps NRW could afford another telephone line with someone  

actually answering the phone? 

Pack Page 48



. 

Despite the good intentions of The Fut
[...]
 of life 
• Somewhat good quality of life 
• Neither good or bad 
• Somewhat bad quality of life 
• Very bad quality of life 
 

3) How important do you think greyhound racing is to Wales’ economy? 
• Very important 
• Somewhat important 
• Neither important or not important  
• Not very important 
• Not important at all 

 
4) If a referendum was held tomorrow to phase out greyhound racing in Wales how would you vote? 

• Yes 
• No 
• Not sure 

 
5) There is currently one greyhound racing track operating in Wales, and the Welsh Parliament may 

soon vote on a proposal to phase out greyhound racing. Animal protection groups say that many 
greyhounds suffer serious injuries and some dogs test positive for dangerous drugs. Dog track 
supporters say that greyhound racing has the highest welfare standards and has made 
transformative improvements over the past few years.  
Based on everything you know, do you think lawmakers should vote to phase out greyhound racing? 

• Yes 
• No 
• Not sure 

 
6) If a political party supported phasing out greyhound racing, would that make you more or less likely 

to support that party’s candidate in an election? 
• Much more likely 
• Somewhat more likely 
• Neither more or less likely 
• Somewhat less likely 
• Much less likely 

Pack Page 53



P-06-1323 We request that the Welsh Government purchase St David’s Hall 

as a national resource for Wales 

 

This petition was submitted by Ben Herrington, having collected a total of 

3,575 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

This is a heartfelt plea to prevent the loss of a vital cultural resource to the 

people of Wales; We call upon the Welsh Government to step in. 

 

Additional Information: 

A transfer of management of The National Concert Hall of Wales to a 

commercial organisation would risk this vital and vibrant resource for the 

community and cultural life of Cardiff inevitably leading to impacts on the 

wider creative infrastructure of Wales. 

The venue hosts ove
[...]
r the 
programme of events? 

- I believe we just need more creative solutions to the housing 
problem. Create living spaces where many members of the 
same family can live in a large shared property. This will 
prevent loneliness for the elderly, support parents with child 
care and provide many skills and experiences to the Youth. I 
think money can be saved this way. I want to live with my 
Grandad as he is lonely at the moment and has disabilities that 
my mum wants to help with but can't as we live apart and she 
works full time. If we lived together I could spend more quality 
time with him, and he wouldn't be on so much medication. 

Respondents could leave comments on more than one theme, so totals will exceed 100.0%   

Page 605Pack Page 58



Consultation on Cardiff Council’s 2023/24 Budget Proposals Appendix 6 

Produced by the Cardiff Research Centre  Page 24 
 

Face-to-Face Interviews 

There was a strong sense that cultural events should be protected, but opinions were split 
as to who should manage St David’s Hall: 

 

“Culture is important, protect it.” 
Male, 75+, Ely 

“As long as it doesn’t close and the services aren’t affected then I agree, but we shouldn’t 
lose services for arts and culture” 
Male, 65-74, Llanrumney 

“It should never be privatise.  The Council should invest in it so they can make money from it.  
If outside bodies have shown interest it shows it can make money, so the Council should do 
that.” 
Male, 55-64, Adamsdown 

“Yes, as long as it promotes culture and the arts, and it won't feel to the public as though 
something has been taken away from them.” 
Male, 45-54, Llanishen 

“St David's - Unsure.  The issue is mismanagement.  It is important to increase engagement 
with classical music and culture, so perhaps an external organisation would do that better.” 
Male, 35-44, Ely 

“Yes, find a tenant.  Better than closing it.” 
Female, 16-24, Riverside 

 

 

 

  

Page 606Pack Page 59



P-06-1247 We call on the Welsh Government to lead the way by supporting 

trials of a four-day week in Wales 

 

This petition was submitted by Mark Hooper, having collected a total of 

1,619 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Moving to a four-day working week boosts productivity & workers’ 

wellbeing. 

After successful trials of a shorter working week in Iceland – with no 

reduction in pay – governments in Scotland, Ireland & Spain are all devising 

their own four-day week pilots that are scheduled to begin next year. 

There's also serious moves towards a four-day week taking place in Belgium, 

New Zealand, Germany & Japan. 

We call on the Welsh Government to lead the way by supporting trials of a 

four-day week in Wales. 

 

Additional Information:  

When Microsoft trialled a four-day week with no loss of pay in their Japan 

office, productivity went up by 40%. 

(https://www.theguardian.com/technology/2019/nov/04/microsoft-japan-

four-day-work-week-productivity) 

According to the Health & Safety Executive, 55% of all sick days taken last 

year were a direct result of work-related stress, depression or anxiety. 

Moving to a four-day week would dramatically reduce mental health issues 

in Wales. 

 

A study by the environmental organisation Platform London found that the 

introduction of a four-day week with no loss of pay would shrink the UK’s 

carbon emissions by 127m tonnes, a reduction of more than 20%. 

(https://www.theguardian.com/environment/2021/may/27/four-day-

working-week-would-slash-uk-carbon-footprint-report) 

 

Four-day week 'an overwhelming success' in Iceland 

https://www.bbc.com/news/business-57724779. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  
 Vale of Glamorgan 

Pack Page 60

Agenda Item 3.4

https://www.theguardian.com/technology/2019/nov/04/microsoft-japan-four-day-work-week-productivity
https://www.theguardian.com/technology/2019/nov/04/microsoft-japan-four-day-work-week-productivity
https://www.theguardian.com/environment/2021/may/27/four-day-workin
[...]
Executive Committee of the Workforce Partnership Council to set 
up a  working group on the 4-day working week.  

The proposal for a working group will be tabled at the next meeting of the Workforce 
Partnership Council on 29 March.  If the proposal is agreed, we would anticipate that it would 
report its findings to the following meeting of the Workforce Partnership Council in November. 
I am keen that we do not take any final decisions on whether we should or should not support 
a pilot before we have our social partners to give this matter proper consideration. This desire 
to work through these issues in social partnership shapes our response to each of the 
recommendations made by the Petitions Committee.  

Pack Page 62

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Hannah.Blythyn@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Hannah.Blythyn@gov.wales
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.wales%2Fworkforce-partnership-council&data=05%7C01%7CEmma.Herratt%40gov.wales%7C470dad94d4f1455e1ea608db0aa1d71b%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C638115462434197693%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=ObUZcT%2BUQvrOwXq7HSPzOc0N57En5gq9A1%2F8oIw%2FvUg%3D&reserved=0


Yours sincerely, 

Hannah Blythyn AS/MS  
Dirprwy Weinidog Partneriaeth Gymdeithasol  
Deputy Minister for Social Partnership     

Pack Page 63



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 64

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 67

Agenda Item 5By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 68

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of Interest
	2.1 P-06-1318 Exempt A and B roads in Wales from the proposed blanket 20mph speed limit
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, 01 February 2023
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 07 February 2023

	2.2 P-06-1319 Provide a pedestrian crossing on A4042 at Goytre Arms crossroads and reduce the speed limit to 20mph
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, 27 January 2023
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 09 February 2023
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 03 March 2023

	2.3 P-06-1322 Reallocate the £30m being used for 20mph limits, to the NHS which is in crisis, especially BCUHB!
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, 14 February 2023

	2.4 P-06-1326 The Senedd should scrutinise the prepayment meter scandal in Wales
	3.1 P-06-1312 To help improve water quality in the River Usk by upgrading sewage systems in the Usk valley
	Correspondence form the Interim Future Generations Commissioner for Wales, 21 February 2023
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 05 March 2023

	3.2 P-06-1253 Ban greyhound racing in Wales
	Correspondence from GREY2K USA Worldwide, 03 March 2023
	Letter to Petitions Committee
	Wales Greyhound Survey Draft (2)


	3.3 P-06-1323 We request that the Welsh Government purchase St David’s Hall as a national resource for Wales
	Extract from consultation on Cardiff Council’s 2023/24 Budget Proposals

	3.4 P-06-1247 We call on the Welsh Government to lead the way by supporting trials of a four-day week in Wales
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Social Partnership, 6 March 2023
	Written Response by the Welsh Government to the Petitions Committee Report

	5 Terms of reference - P-06-1307 The Welsh Government should commit to the adoption of the maintenance of new housing estates by local authorities
	6 P-06-1326 The Senedd should scrutinise the prepayment meter scandal in Wales





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

 [INSERT LOCATION]  

Meeting date: Monday, 13 March 2023 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 14.27

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13254 

HYBRID 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jack Sargeant MS (Chair) 

Rhys ab Owen MS 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 
Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of Interest  

Members welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies were received from Joel James 

MS. 

 

Altaf Hussain MS attended the meeting as substitute for Joel James MS. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 New Petitions  

2.1 P-06-1318 Exempt A and B roads in Wales from the proposed blanket 20mph 

speed limit  

The Committee considered the petition and noted the issue has been well debated in 

the Senedd, and approved by a clear majority of Members. In light of this Members 

agreed that they are unable to take the petition further as a Committee and closed the 

petition and thanked the petitioner for engaging with the petitions process. 

2.2 P-06-1319 Provide a pedestrian crossing on A4042 at Goytre Arms crossroads 

and reduce the speed limit to 20mph  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to keep it open pending the stage 2 

report and in the meantime forward the petitioner’s response to the Deputy Minister to 

seek his views on it. 

2.3 P-06-1322 Reallocate the £30m being used for 20mph limits, to the NHS which is 

in crisis, especially BCUHB!  

The Committee considered the petition and noted the issue has been well debated in 

the Senedd, and approved by a clear majority of Members. In light of this Members 

agreed that they are unable to take the petition further as a Committee and closed the 

petition and thanked the petitioner for engaging with the petitions process. 

2.4 P-06-1326 The Senedd should scrutinise the prepayment meter scandal in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to undertake an inquiry on the 

issue.  

 

Members agreed to consider the inquiry in more detail during the private session. 



 

 

3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-06-1312 To help improve water quality in the River Usk by upgrading sewage 

systems in the Usk valley  

The Committee considered the petition and given the work already done by The 

Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee on the broader issue of agricultural 

pollution, and Welsh Water’s plan to upgrade the sewage systems at Brecon, Llanfoist 

and Usk, Members agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner. 

In addition to this, Members agreed to forward the details of the petition to the Chair 

of the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee. 

3.2 P-06-1253 Ban greyhound racing in Wales  

The Committee considered the report on the petition and recent debate in Plenary and 

agreed to keep it open pending the consultation on the Committee’s recommendation 

and review any progress and actions that may arise from it. 

3.3 P-06-1323 We request that the Welsh Government purchase St David’s Hall as a 

national resource for Wales  

The Committee considered the petition and given the clear steer from the Welsh 

Government and the council’s decision following public consultation to press ahead 

with its partnership with Live Nation, Member agreed to close the petition and thank 

the petitioner. 

3.4 P-06-1247 We call on the Welsh Government to lead the way by supporting trials 

of a four-day week in Wales  

The Committee agreed to write to request a debate on the Committee’s report and the 

response received on it from the Welsh Government. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

The motion was agreed.   



 

 

5 Terms of reference - P-06-1307 The Welsh Government should 

commit to the adoption of the maintenance of new housing estates by 

local authorities  

The Committee agreed to the terms of reference and will hold an inquiry on the issue 

before the end of the Summer term. 

6 P-06-1326 The Senedd should scrutinise the prepayment meter 

scandal in Wales  

The Committee agreed to invite stakeholders to provide evidence on the issue over the 

coming months. 


